

No. 22-7654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 4
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE COURT’S LONG-STANDING APPLICATION OF *SULLIVAN* TO ALL PUBLIC
 FIGURES IS REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 5

 A. *Sullivan* Is Jurisprudential Bedrock for Broader First Amendment Principles..... 5

 B. *Sullivan*’s Reasoning Logically Includes Limited-Purpose Public Figures..... 6

 1. *Sullivan*’s standard was intended to encompass more than public officials. 6

 2. Excising limited-purpose figures subverts *Sullivan* and its progeny. 7

 i. Both types of public figures influence matters of public debate. 7

 ii. Both types of public figures choose to accept the risks of wielding influence, and in
 return, both enjoy greater opportunities for rebuttal. 8

 iii. The boundary of limited-purpose public figures is tightly drawn. 9

 C. Recent Changes In The Media Ecosystem Should Not Diminish This Court’s
 Commitment To Free Speech. 9

 D. *Stare Decisis* Compels The Court To Affirm *Sullivan*. 11

II. THE LOWER COURTS DID NOT BOTH ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT PAMA WAS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE.....	13
A. PAMA Is Neutral Because It Was Enacted to Protect Delmont Minors from Abuse and Does Not Target the Kingdom Church.....	13
B. PAMA Is Generally Applicable Because It Covers All Delmont Minors and Does Not Impose a Selective Burden.....	14
III. <i>SMITH</i> STANDS ON ITS OWN MERITS AND IS FURTHER SUPPORTED BY <i>STARE DECISIS</i> CONSIDERATIONS.	15
A. <i>Smith</i> Embodies the Correct Understanding of the Free Exercise Clause’s Original Meaning in Light of its Text and History.	15
1. The text of the Free Exercise Clause is naturally read to protect religious conduct from intentional suppression but not incidental burden.	15
2. The history behind the Free Exercise Clause suggests it was never understood to provide exemptions from generally applicable laws.	16
B. <i>Smith</i> Fits Neatly into More Than a Century of Free Exercise Doctrine.....	19
1. <i>Smith</i> ’s jurisprudential roots go back to 1878.	19
2. Subsequent cases have built a clear and coherent framework atop <i>Smith</i>	22
C. Overturning <i>Smith</i> Would Court Anarchy and Curtail Liberty.	22
1. A tsunami of religious challenges to generally applicable laws awaits.....	22
2. Shifting the power to decide the status of state laws effects a dangerous transfer of power from state legislatures to the federal judiciary.	23
D. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Favors Upholding <i>Smith</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Associated Press v. NLRB, 301 U.S. 103 (1937) 19

Associated Press v. Walker, 389 U.S. 28 (1967) 10

Berenyi v. Dist. Dir., INS, 385 U.S. 630 (1967) 16, 17

Berisha v. Lawson, 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) 13, 14

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983) 25

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011) 26

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972) 19

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961) 22

Cantwell v. Conn., 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 22

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 16, 17

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 9

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 19, 20, 25

Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967) 10, 11

Davis v. Beacon, 133 U.S. 333 (1890) 22

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 18, 20

Emp. Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) passim

Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp. Sec., 489 U.S. 829 (1989) 23

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 17, 20, 26

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 10, 11, 12

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971) 23

Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co., 336 U.S. 271 (1949) 16

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26
<i>Haliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	15
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	25
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	15
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	22
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	9, 13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	passim
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	22, 25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	23
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	12
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	25
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	23
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Dictionary of the English Language (Johnson 1755)..... 18, 19
Christopher C. Lund, *Religious Liberty After Gonzales: A Look at State RFRA's*, 55 S.D. L. Rev.
466 (2010) 26
David McGowan, *A Bipartisan Case Against New York Times v. Sullivan*, 1 J. Free Speech L.
509 (2022) 13, 14
Elena Kagan, *A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now*, 18 L. & Soc. Inquiry 197 (1993) 15
Equality Act, H.R. 5, 117th Con. (2021) 26
Gerald V. Bradley, *Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions and the Siren Song of Liberalism*,
20 Hofstra L. Rev. 245 (1991) 21
Marci R. Hamilton, *Employment Division v. Smith at the Supreme Court*, 32 Cardozo L. Rev.
1671(2011) 24
Michael J. Malbin, RELIGION AND POLITICS (1978) 21
Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) 21
Philip A. Hamburger, *A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective*,
60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 915 (1992) 20, 21
Stroud F.C. Milsom, HISTORICAL FOUNDATIONS OF THE COMMON LAW (1981) 21
Vincent P. Muñoz, *The Original Meaning of the Free Exercise Clause: The Evidence from the
First Congress*, 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1083 (2008) 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

GA. CONST. OF 1777, art. LVI..... 20

N.Y. CONST. OF 1777, art. XXXVIII..... 20

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I. 19
